

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.26161-26172 OF 2012
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 - 12
(Application for Condonation of delay)

M/S. Gee Pee Agri Pvt. Ltd

.....Petitioner
-Versus-

The Commissioner of Central
Excise & Customs & Anr.
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 21st August, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice in the applications seeking condonation of delay as well as in the special leave petitions."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the Respondent by Registered A.D. post on 3rd September, 2012. Mr. B.K Prasad Advocate. has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents. Service of notice is complete.

The office-report regarding service position was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 1st July 2013, when the following order was passed:-

"Respondents have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court (despite final chance) No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules".

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents has on 22nd July 2013 filed counter affidavit and the copies of the same have been included in the paper-books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for orders.

Dated this the 12th day of September, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, Advocate
D-41, Defense Colony
New Delhi-110024.
2. Mr. B.K Prasad , Advocate
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

